

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Byron Dill	50	acres
George Smith	1.4	acres
Myra Jipson Heirs	52	acres
Elden Worster	.8	acre .

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Chain of Ponds, Franklin County.

Fishing in Chain of Ponds regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a minimum length limit of 12 inches on salmon taken in Chain of Ponds, Chain of Ponds Township, T2, R6, Franklin County.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 40

RESOLVE, Authorizing Attorney General to Convey Certain Land in Southport to Izetta M. Pinkham.

Land conveyed to; Izetta M. Pinkham. Resolved: That the Attorney General be authorized and directed to execute and convey, by quitclaim deed, to Izetta M. Pinkham the interest of the State of Maine for the sum of \$50 in a certain piece or parcel of land, as follows:

A certain lot or parcel of land in Southport, County of Lincoln and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a stake in the edge of the woods on the east side line of land of heirs of William Gray, which stake marks the N. W. Corner of land of Charles Ayers; thence N. 12° E. by said Gray's east line about 150 rods; thence N. 54° E. about 39 rods to the town road; thence southerly by said road as the same runs, to said Ayers' northerly line of land this point being opposite a tree marked on the other side same road; thence about S. 73° W. 8 rods, more or less, to the point begun at, the Gray line.

Meaning and intending to convey the interest of Fred L. Douglass conveyed to him by John H. Blair in his deed dated November 11, 1922, recorded February 5, 1923, in Book 365, Page 240 in the Lincoln County Registry of Deeds, the said Fred L. Douglass having died October 31, 1958, at Windham, Maine, leaving no widower, widow or kindred.